

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
THURSDAY, THE TWENTY EIGHTH DAY OF NOVEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

[3368]



:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE B V L N CHAKRAVARTHI
CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 8603 OF 2024

Between:

1. Y.D.Prasad, S/o Radhakrishna Murthy, Aged about 61 years, R/o D.No. 679/90, 8th cross road, 2nd main, Bhagath Singh Nagar, VTC Devanagar, PO, Jayaeva Circle, Davanagere District Davanagere, Karnataka State.
2. Y.V.Ramani, W/o Y.D.Prasad, Aged about 52 years, R/o D.No. 679/90, 8th cross road, 2nd main, Bhagath Singh Nagar, VTC Devanagar, PO, Jayaeva Circle, Davanagere District, Davanagere, Karnataka State.
3. Yadla Shanmukha Sai, S/o Y.D.Prasad, Aged about 32 years, R/o D.No. 30-19-30, 4th floor, Sri Sai Durga Nilayam, Chaparala Vari St. Seetharampuram, Vijayawada, NTR District, Andhra Pradesh.
4. Yadla Naga Chaitanya, S/o Y.D. Prasad, Aged about 30 years, R/o D.No. 679/90, 8th cross road, 2nd main, Bhagath Singh Nagar, VTC Devanagar, PO, Jayaeva Circle, Davanagere District Davanagere, Karnataka State.

Petitioner/Accused

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, through SHO Bhavanipuram Police Station, Vijayawada Rep. by the Public Prosecutor, High Court of Andhra Pradesh at Amaravati.

Respondent/Complainant

2. Mahanthi Thulasi, W/o Rambabu, Aged about 59 years, R/o D.No. 1-1/6-49/3, Chepalarevu, Lotus Apartment South side, Kummarivaripalem Centre, Vidhyadharapuram, Vijayawada, NTR District

Respondent/ Defacto Complainant

WHEREAS the Petitioners above named through their Advocate Sri PILLI SUNDEEP presented this Petition under Section 528 of BNSS (Section 482 of Cr.P.C), praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to quash the entire criminal proceedings against the present petitioners, in CC No. 2553 of 2024 on the file of Hon'ble IV Addl. Chief Metropolitan Magistrate, Vijayawada, for the alleged offences punishable Under Section 354, 506 of I.P.C.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri PILLI SUNDEEP Advocate for the Petitioners and of PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for Respondent no.1 directed issue of notice to the Respondent No.2 herein to show cause as to why this CRIMINAL PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

Mahanthi Thulasi, W/o Rambabu, Aged about 59 years, R/o D.No. 1-1/6-49/3, Chepalarevu, Lotus Apartment South side, Kummarivaripalem Centre, Vidhyadharapuram, Vijayawada, NTR District.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith(copy enclosed) this CRIMINAL PETITION should not be admitted within four weeks or to which date the case stands posted for hearing.

The Court made the following: ORDER

"Heard learned counsel for the petitioners.

Learned Additional Public Prosecutor representing the State takes notice for respondent No.1 and seeks time to get instructions in the matter.

Issue notice to respondent No.2.

Learned counsel for the petitioners is permitted to take out personal notice to respondent No.2 through registered post with acknowledgment due and file proof of service into the Registry within a period of four (04) weeks.

List the matter after four (04) weeks."

//TRUE COPY//

Fol

SD/- N.NAGAMMA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Mahanthi Thulasi, W/o Rambabu, Aged about 59 years, R/o D.No. 1-1/6-49/3, Chepalarevu, Lotus Apartment South side, Kummarivaripalem Centre, Vidhyadharapuram, Vijayawada, NTR District (by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
2. One CC to SRI. PILLI SUNDEEP Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to the PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, High Court of A.P [OPUC]
4. One spare copy

psk

HIGH COURT

BVLNC,J

DATED:28/11/2024

POST AFTER FOUR WEEKS

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CRLP.No.8603 of 2024

