

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH: AMARAVATI

MAIN CASE No: CrI.P.No.8603 of 2024

PROCEEDING SHEET

<u>SL. NO.</u>	<u>DATE</u>	<u>ORDER</u>	<u>OFFICE NOTE</u>
02.	20.04.2026	<u>Dr.YLR, J</u> It is alleged that there is a delay of seven days in lodging the complaint by Respondent No.2. Respondent No.2 is the own sister of Accused No.2. Since all the alleged offences are punishable with imprisonment of less than seven years and the main issue pertains to a debt of Rs.25,00,000/- allegedly given by Respondent No.2 to all the accused, this Court, considering the facts and circumstances of the case, refers the matter to mediation. Smt. Lakshmi Neelima, learned counsel, is appointed as the trained Mediator in this case. The Secretary, High Court Legal Services Committee, is directed to issue necessary proceedings in this regard. The learned Trial Court and the Station House Officer concerned shall direct the parties to participate in the mediation. The parties shall appear before the Mediator on 04.05.2026 for an amicable settlement of the issue. The Mediator shall submit a report one (01) week	

SL. NO.	<u>DATE</u>	<u>ORDER</u>	<u>OFFICE NOTE</u>
		thereafter. Until the mediation proceedings are concluded, there shall be a stay of all further proceedings in C.C. No.2553 of 2024 on the file of the learned IV Additional Chief Metropolitan Magistrate, Vijayawada. _____ Dr.YLR, J KMS	