

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
MONDAY, THE TWENTIETH DAY OF APRIL,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE DR.JUSTICE Y. LAKSHMANA RAO
CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 8603 OF 2024



Between:

1. Y.D.Prasad, S/o Radhakrishna Murthy, Aged about 61 years, R/o D.No. 679/90, 8th cross road, 2nd main, Bhagath Singh Nagar, VTC Devanagar, PO, Jayaeva Circle, Davanagere District Davanagere, Karnataka State.
2. Y.V.Ramani, W/o Y.D.Prasad, Aged about 52 years, R/o D.No. 679/90, 8th cross road, 2nd main, Bhagath Singh Nagar, VTC Devanagar, PO, Jayaeva Circle, Davanagere District, Davanagere, Karnataka State.
3. Yadla Shanmukha Sai, S/o Y.D.Prasad, Aged about 32 years, R/o D.No. 30-19-30, 4th floor, Sri Sai Durga Nilayam, Chaparala Vari St. Seetharampuram, Vijayawada, NTR District, Andhra Pradesh.
4. Yadla Naga Chaitanya, S/o Y.D. Prasad, Aged about 30 years, R/o D.No. 679/90, 8th cross road, 2nd main, Bhagath Singh Nagar, VTC Devanagar, PO, Jayaeva Circle, Davanagere District Davanagere, Karnataka State.

Petitioner/Accused Nos. 1 to 4

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, through SHO Bhavanipuram Police Station, Vijayawada Rep. by the Public Prosecutor, High Court of Andhra Pradesh at Amaravati.

Respondent/Complainant

2. Mahanthi Thulasi, W/o Rambabu, Aged about 59 years, R/o D.No. 1-1/6-49/3, Chepalarevu, Lotus Apartment South side, Kummarivaripalem Centre, Vidhyadharapuram, Vijayawada, NTR District

Respondent/ Defacto Complainant

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS (Section 482 of Cr.P.C), praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to quash the entire criminal proceedings against the present petitioners, in CC No. 2553 of 2024 on the file of IV Addl. Chief Metropolitan Magistrate, Vijayawada, for the alleged offences punishable Under Section 354, 506 of I.P.C.

IA NO: 2 OF 2024

Petition Under Section 528 of B.N.S.S/Old Under Section 482 of Cr.P.C, is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings including the presence of the petitioners in CC No. 2553 of 2024 on the file of IV Addl. Chief Metropolitan Magistrate, Vijayawada, Pending disposal of CRLP 8603 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The petition/Appeal coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of SRI PILLI SUNDEEP Advocate for the Petitioner(s), Public Prosecutor for Respondent Nos.1 & 2 and the Court made the following.

ORDER

“It is alleged that there is a delay of seven days in lodging the complaint by Respondent No.2. Respondent No.2 is the own sister of Accused No.2:

Since all the alleged offences are punishable with imprisonment of less than seven years and the main issue pertains to a debt of Rs.25,00,000/- allegedly given by Respondent No.2 to all the accused, this Court, considering the facts and circumstances of the case, refers the matter to mediation.

Smt. Lakshmi Neelima, learned counsel, is appointed as the trained Mediator in this case. The Secretary, High Court Legal Services Committee, is directed to issue necessary proceedings in this regard.

The learned Trial Court and the Station House Officer concerned shall direct the parties to participate in the mediation. The parties shall appear before the Mediator on 04.05.2026 for an amicable settlement of the issue. The Mediator shall submit a report one (01) week thereafter.

Until the mediation proceedings are concluded, there shall be a stay of all further proceedings in C.C. No.2553 of 2024 on the file of the learned IV Additional Chief Metropolitan Magistrate, Vijayawada."

Sd/-U.SRIDEVI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

For

To,

1. The IV Additional Chief Metropolitan Magistrate, Vijayawada.
2. The SHO, Bhavanipuram Police Station, Vijayawada.
3. Y.D.Prasad, S/o Radhakrishna Murthy, Aged about 61 years, R/o D.No. 679/90, 8th cross road, 2nd main, Bhagath Singh Nagar, VTC Devanagar, PO, Jayaeva Circle, Davanagere District Davanagere, Karnataka State.
4. Y.V.Ramani, W/o Y.D.Prasad, Aged about 52 years, R/o D.No. 679/90, 8th cross road, 2nd main, Bhagath Singh Nagar, VTC Devanagar, PO, Jayaeva Circle, Davanagere District, Davanagere, Karnataka State.
5. Yadla Shanmukha Sai, S/o Y.D.Prasad, Aged about 32 years, R/o D.No. 30-19-30, 4th floor, Sri Sai Durga Nilayam, Chaparala Vari St. Seetharampuram, Vijayawada, NTR District, Andhra Pradesh.
6. Yadla Naga Chaitanya, S/o Y.D. Prasad, Aged about 30 years, R/o D.No. 679/90, 8th cross road, 2nd main, Bhagath Singh Nagar, VTC

Devanagar, PO, Jayaeva Circle, Davanagere District Davanagere, Karnataka State.

7. Mahanthi Thulasi, W/o Rambabu, Aged about 59 years, R/o D.No. 1-1/6-49/3, Chepalarevu, Lotus Apartment South side, Kummarivaripalem Centre, Vidhyadharapuram, Vijayawada, NTR District (by RPAD- 3 to 7 - along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds) (For appearance both parties before mediator)
8. The Secretary, High Court Legal Services Committee, High Court of A.P. [By Spl Messenger along with material papers]
9. One CC to Sri Smt.Lakshmi Neelima, Advocate, High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [Mediator]
10. One CC to SRI. PILLI SUNDEEP Advocate [OPUC]
11. Two CCs to the PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, High Court of A.P [OPUC]
12. One spare copy

tvsr

HIGH COURT

DR.YLR,J

DATED: 20/04/2026

ORDER

CRLP.No.8603 of 2024

DIRECTION

